

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 4258 Version: 0 Name: Cooperative Agreements with Arts Tech of Kansas

City, MO, and Deana Bellamaganya

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 10/12/2010 In control: County Legislature

On agenda: 10/12/2010 Final action: 10/12/2010

**Title:** AN ORDINANCE transferring \$26,951.00 within and appropriating \$242,559.00 from the fund balance

of the 2010 Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund in acceptance of a grant from the Missouri Department of Public Safety, and authorizing the County Executive to execute Cooperative Agreements with Arts Tech of Kansas City, MO, and Deana Bellamaganya of Kansas City, MO, for the Prosecuting Attorney's

Office's Sentenced to the Arts program, at an aggregate cost to the County not to exceed

\$269,510.00.

Sponsors: Dan Tarwater III

Indexes: ANTI-DRUG SALES TAX FUND, COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT, PROSECUTING ATTORNEY,

**PUBLIC SAFETY** 

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. 4258adopt.pdf, 2. 4258AGMT.pdf

	Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
Ī	10/12/2010	0	County Legislature	perfect	Pass
	10/12/2010	0	County Legislature	suspend the rules to consider final passage	Pass
	10/12/2010	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**AN ORDINANCE** transferring \$26,951.00 within and appropriating \$242,559.00 from the fund balance of the 2010 Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund in acceptance of a grant from the Missouri Department of Public Safety, and authorizing the County Executive to execute Cooperative Agreements with Arts Tech of Kansas City, MO, and Deana Bellamaganya of Kansas City, MO, for the Prosecuting Attorney's Office's Sentenced to the Arts program, at an aggregate cost to the County not to exceed \$269,510.00.

**ORDINANCE #4258**, October 12, 2010

**INTRODUCED BY** Dan Tarwater, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Missouri Department of Public Safety has awarded the County a grant in the amount of \$242,559.00, to be used to fund a portion of the Prosecuting Attorney's Sentenced to the Arts

program for the period of October 1, 2010, through September 30, 2011; and,

WHEREAS, the grant requires matching funds in the amount of \$26,951.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Sentenced to the Arts program provides expressive therapy programs and services to adjudicated youth; and,

WHEREAS, the Prosecuting Attorney's Office recommends Cooperative Agreements with Arts Tech of Kansas City (Jackson County), MO, in the amount of \$200,870.00, which will provide oversight and implementation of the program, and Deana Bellamaganya of Kansas City (Jackson County), MO, in the amount of \$53,040.00, who will manage and direct the program; and,

WHEREAS, a transfer and appropriation are necessary to place the grant and matching funds in the proper spending accounts; and,

WHEREAS, the County Executive recommends said appropriation and transfer; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following transfer within and appropriation from the 2010 Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund be and hereby are made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVI	<u>SION</u>	CHARACTER/	DESCRIPTION	FROM	<u>TO</u>	
2010 Anti-Drug Sales Pros Comm Crime/D 008-4156		-	Other	Profes \$ 26,951	sional	Srvs
2010 Anti-Drug Gran Sentenced to the Arts 008-4134		45786 - Increas	se Revenues	\$242,559		
008-2810		Un	designated	Ī	Balance	Fund

File #: 4258, Version: (	)				
008-2810		U	ndesignated	\$269,510 Balance	Fund \$269,510
008-4134	56080		-	Profession	Other nal Srvs \$ 68,640
008-4134	56790		-	Contractu \$200,870	Other al Srvs
and,					
BE IT FURTHER (	ORDAINED that the Coun	ty Executive	be and hereby i	s authorize	ed to execute
Cooperative Agreer	ments with Arts Tech at a	a cost to the	County not to e	xceed \$20	0,870.00 and
Deana Bellamagan	ya at a cost to the County	not to exceed	d \$53,040.00, in f	forms to be	approved by
the County Counsel	or; and,				
	ORDAINED that the Dire			sing be a	nd hereby is
Effective Date: The Executive.	nis ordinance shall be effo	ective immed	iately upon its s	ignature b	y the County
APPROVED AS TO	FORM:				
Chief Deputy Count	y Counselor	Acting Coun	ty Counselor		
	nat the attached Ordinal sed on <u>October</u> <u>12, 2010</u> b				
Yeas	7	Nays			
Abstaining _	0	Absent	1		
This Ordinance is he	ereby transmitted to the Co	ounty Executiv	ve for his signatur	e.	

File #: 4258, Version: 0			
Date	Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature		
I hereby approve the atta	ached Ordinance #4258.		
	-		
Date	Michael D. Sanders, County Executive		
Funds sufficient for this a	appropriation are available from the source indicated below.		
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	008 2810 Anti-Drug Grant Fund		
NOT TO EXCEED:	Undesignated Fund Balance \$242,559.00		
Funds sufficient for this t	ransfer are available from the source indicated below.		
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	008 4156 56080 Anti Drug Sales Tax Fund Prosecutor Comm Crime/Drug Prev Program Other Professional Services		
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$26,951.00		
Date	 Director of Finance and Purchasing		